Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
)

AND SENIOR SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-1198 DH




)

KRISTEN CRADER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

AMENDED ORDER


We grant in part the motion for summary determination filed by the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”), and conclude that the Department may discipline Kristen Crader for treatment and recordkeeping below professional standards.    

Procedure


The Department filed a complaint on July 13, 2007.  We served Crader with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and our notice of a hearing date, by certified mail on July 28, 2007.  On October 26, 2007, the Department filed the motion as to part of the complaint.
  On such a motion, we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that 

entitle either party to a favorable decision and if Crader raises no genuine issue as to such facts.
  We gave Crader until November 13, 2007, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Department’s affidavits, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Crader holds an EMT-P (“paramedic”) license.  That license was current and active at all relevant times.  At all relevant times, Metropolitan Ambulance Services Trust (“MAST”) employed Crader as a basic emergency medical technician (“EMT-B”).  

2. On July 24, 2005, Crader and a co-worker responded to an emergency call.  Their ambulance was equipped with midazolam
 and diazepam
 (“the controlled substances”), two 5mg containers of each.  Midazolam sedates a patient briefly for otherwise painful procedures and may cause breathing problems.  To administer midazolam, Crader had to draw it into a syringe from a separate brown, green-capped vial.  Diazepam came in clear, pre-loaded syringes.  

3. The patient was having a seizure and had trouble breathing, so Crader and the co-worker transported the patient to the nearest trauma center, which was Research Medical Center (“Research”).  In such case, MAST protocols directed Crader to administer the 5mg of diazepam.  A physician ordered Crader to administer another 5mg of diazepam.  

4. For the transportation to Research, Crader recorded having administered to the patient: 

a. 5mg of diazepam at 1:45 p.m., and 
b. 5 mg of diazepam at 2:00 p.m.
But Crader administered midazolam instead of diazepam (“the medication error”).  

5. At Research, a physician put an endotracheal tube down the mouth and into the trachea of (“intubated”) the patient to assist with breathing.  For further treatment, Crader and the co-worker transported the patient to Truman Medical Center, Hospital Hill (“Truman”).  On departure from Research, the patient’s oxygen saturation (“O2”) was 100 percent.  Normal O2 is 95 percent to 100 percent.  
6. For the transportation to Truman, Crader recorded having administered to the patient:
a. 5 mg of diazepam at 3:06 p.m., and 
b. 5 mg of diazepam at 3:10 p.m.
Crader administered neither of those doses.  

7. For transportation to Truman, Crader recorded the patient’s O2 and breathing to show the following:
	O2 at 3:05 p.m.
	68%

	O2 at 3:10 p.m.
	66%

	Breathing
	airway 
completely 
obstructed


An O2 below 69 percent is dangerous.  During transportation to Truman, the patient’s O2 was between 60% and 68%.  On arrival at Truman, the patient’s O2 was 64%.  

8. At the end of Crader’s June 24, 2005, shift, Crader recorded on a Missouri controlled substance reporting form the return of two containers of midazolam, and zero containers of diazepam, to MAST.  

9. On June 25, 2005, Crader changed the records for the transportation to Truman (“altered the records”) to show the following:

	O2 at 3:05 p.m.
	98%

	O2 at 3:10 p.m.
	98%

	Breathing
	lung sounds equal bilaterally 
with bag-valve-mask 
on arrival at Truman


Crader altered the records to conceal the medication error.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint:  
 

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any [EMT-P license holder] for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following [specified courses of conduct.
]

The Department has the burden of proving facts under which the law allows discipline.
  

I.  Medication


The Department argues that the medication error is cause for discipline.  
a.  Instructions


The Department cites § 190.165.2(6),
 which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 190.100 to 190.245, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted by the department pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245[.]

The statute at issue is § 190.142.4:

All levels of emergency medical technicians may perform only that patient care which is: 


(1) Consistent with the training, education and experience of the particular emergency medical technician; and 


(2) Ordered by a physician or set forth in protocols approved by the medical director. 

Only means “as a single fact or instance and nothing more or different.”
  The Department’s affidavits show that Crader exceeded instructions by administering midazolam.  Therefore, we conclude that Crader violated § 190.142.4.    

b.  Ability and Duty


The motion cites § 190.165.2(5),
 which allows discipline for:  

[i]ncompetency [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [an EMT.]

Incompetence, when referring to an occupation, relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the lack of “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so great that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  


Section 190.142.4(2) establishes that Crader had a duty to follow physician orders and approved protocols.  Not every breach of a duty demonstrates inability to perform an occupation or a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability.  But to commit the medication error required Crader to draw midazolam into a syringe instead of using the pre-filled syringes of diazepam.  From those facts, we infer a conscious indifference, and lack of disposition to 

execute, a professional duty.  We conclude that the medication error constituted incompetence and gross negligence. 

c.  Trust


The motion cites § 190.165.2(12), which allows discipline for:  

[v]iolation of professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Missouri courts do not limit professional trust to clients.
  From the employer/employee relationship between MAST and Crader, we infer that MAST trusted Crader to treat the patient according to physician orders and approved protocols.  We also infer that the physician trusted Crader to carry out orders.  Further, we take official notice
 that patients commonly trust EMTs to provide proper treatment.  We conclude that the medication error constituted a violation of professional trust against MAST, the physician, and the patient, which is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(12).  

II.  Records

As to altering the records, the motion cites the provisions of § 190.165.2 allowing discipline for:  

(5) . . . misrepresentation . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [an EMT; and]

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.
]

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  We infer from the evidence that MAST trusted Crader to make accurate records and 

that Crader altered the records to cover up the medication error, rather than for any honest purpose.  We conclude that altering records constituted misrepresentation and a violation of professional trust, which are cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(5) and (12).  

III.  Drug Laws

The Department argues that Crader’s incorrect Missouri controlled substance reporting form is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(14),
 which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

The Department’s complaint cites two of its drug regulations, but does not argue that Crader violated either one.  

a.  Current Records


The Department cites 19 CSR 30-1.044(1):
Every registrant required to keep records shall maintain on a current basis a complete and accurate record of each such substance manufactured, imported, received, sold, delivered, exported or otherwise disposed of by him/her.
But that standard does not apply to Crader because: 

Registration means a Missouri controlled substances registration[.
]

The Department has not pleaded or shown that Crader had a controlled substances registration. Therefore, we conclude that Crader is not subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(14) for violating 19 CSR 30-1.044(1). 

b.  Finished Forms

The Department also cites the record keeping requirements of 19 CSR 30-1.048(1):
Each individual practitioner, institutional practitioner and pharmacy shall maintain records with the following information for each controlled substance received, maintained, dispensed or disposed:


(A) The name of the substance;


(B) Each finished form (for example, ten milligram (10 mg) tablet or ten milligram (10 mg) concentration per fluid ounce or milliliter) and the number of units or volume of finished form in each commercial container (for example, 100 tablet bottle or three milliliter (3 ml) vial);


(C) The number of commercial containers of each finished form received from other persons, including the date of and number of containers in each receipt and the name, address and registration number of the person from whom the containers were received;


(D) The number of units or volume of the finished form dispensed including the name and address of the person to whom it was dispensed, the date of dispensing, the number of units or volume dispensed and the written or typewritten name or initials of the individual who dispensed or administered the substance;


(E) The number of units or volume of the finished forms, commercial containers, or both, disposed of in any other manner by the registrant, including the date and manner of disposal and the quantity of the substance in finished form disposed.

Under that regulation:

Individual practitioner means a[n] . . . individual licensed, registered or otherwise permitted by . . . Missouri to dispense a controlled substance in the course of professional practice[.
]

That standard applies to Crader because MAST protocols allowed Crader to dispense a controlled substance in the course of professional practice.  Controlled substances include diazepam
 and midazolam.
  


The Department’s complaint argues that MAST violated the regulations:
5.  Under 19 CSR 30-1.044(1) and 19 CSR 30-1.048(1), an EMT-P, on behalf of their employer, must maintain accurate records for controlled substances.

*   *   *

15.  . . .  .


c. MAST is a registrant of the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs. 


d. Because Crader improperly recorded on the Missouri Controlled Substance Reporting Form that there was no valium in the drug box and 2 containers of Versed, MAST was in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.048(1) and 19 CSR 30-1.044(1).

(Emphasis added.)  Causing another entity to violate a drug law is outside the plain language of 

§ 190.165.2(14).  A licensee is subject to discipline only on the basis of grounds prescribed by statute.
  


We must not add words to that statute.
  Therefore, we conclude that Crader is not subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(14) for causing MAST to violate 19 CSR 30-1.044(1).  

c.  Uncharged Conduct


The motion argues that Crader violated 19 CSR 30-1.048(1), but that charge does not appear in the Department’s complaint.
  We cannot find cause for discipline on conduct not alleged.
  As to that charge, we deny the motion.  
Summary


Crader is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(5), (6), and (12).  Crader is not subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(14) on the facts alleged in the complaint.  As to the remainder of 

the complaint, the Department shall inform us no later than December 5, 2007, whether it intends to proceed to hearing.  


SO ORDERED on December 6, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�The complaint includes charges not addressed in the motion.  For example, the complaint charges that Crader’s failure to use two items of equipment constituted a violation of professional trust.  The motion does not address that charge, so we make no findings or conclusions on it.  


�Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) and § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


�Marketed under the brand name Versed.


�Marketed under the brand name Valium.


�Section 190.165.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Mirrored in the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365.2(F).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 867 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Mirrored in the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365.2(E).  


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000. 


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Home Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 367 (Mo. banc 2005).


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).   


�State v. Pappas, 337 N.W.2d 490, 495 (Iowa 1983).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Section 536.070(6).


�Mirrored in the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365.2(L).  


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�Mirrored in the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365.2(N).  


�19 CSR 30-1.011(1)(O).


�19 CSR 30-1.011(1)(F).


�Section l95.017.8(2)(n). 


�Section l95.017.8(2)(hh). 


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  


�State ex rel. May Dep't Stores Co. v. Weinstein, 395 S.W.2d 525, 527 (Mo. App., St.L. 1965).


�The Department does not cite § 190.165.2 (6) as to that conduct.


�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).
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